
Agenda No. 11/2024 May 17, 2024 

A REGULAR MEETING OF THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF 
FREEHOLD WILL BE HELD TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2024 

6:30PM REGULAR MEETING 

I. Open Public Meetings Notice. 

2. Salute to the Flag. • 

3. Roll Call. 

4. Workshop Discussion. 

5. Administrator's Report. 

6. Approval of Minutes: Council Meeting May 6, 2024. 

7. Resolution of the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, 
Approving Self Examination of the 2024 Budget. 

8. Budget Presentation. 

9. Public Hearing and Resolution Adopting the 2024 Annual Budget of the Borough of 
Freehold. 

10. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/8 to Amend and Supplement 
Title 15 "Buildings and Construction" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold Amending 
Jurisdiction of Sign Committee. 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/8 and Authorization of Publication. 

11. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/9 Amending and Supplementing 
Title 2 (Administration and Personnel) by Amending Chapter 2.114 (Historic 
Preservation Advisory Commission. 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/9 and Authorization of Publication. 

12. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/10 Amending and Supplementing 
Title 8 "Health and Safety" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold. 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/10 and Authorization of Publication. 

13. Second Reading and Public Hearing: Ordinance #2024/11 Amending and Supplementing 
Title 8 (Health and Safety by Amending Chapter 8.40 (Property Maintenance Code). 
Resolution Adopting Ordinance #2024/11 and Authorization of Publication. 



14. First Reading and Introduction: Ordinance #2024/12 Amending and Supplementing Title 
8 (Health and Safety) by Amending Chapter 8.41 (Outdoor Storage). 

15. First Reading and Introduction: Ordinance #2024/13 Amending and Supplementing Title 
5 (Business Licenses and Regulations) by Amending Chapter 5.40 Garage Sales. 

16. CONSENT AGENDA - Note: Matters listed under the items of "Consent Agenda" are 
required to conduct the day to day operations of the Borough, and will be enacted by (1) 
motion in the form listed below. There will be no separate discussion of these items. If 
discussion is desired of any items, that item will be considered separately. 

CR-I Authorizing Approval to Submit a Grant Application and Execute a Grant 
Agreement with the NJDOT for the Monmouth A venue Roadway Resurfacing 
Project. 

CR-2 Authorizing Payment of Funds Collected on Behalf of the Special Improvement 
District. 

CR-3 Authorizing the Purchase of Truck Through the Interlocal Purchasing System. 

CR-4 Authorizing Appropriation of Funds for the 2024 Memorial Day Parade, Olde 
Freehold Day and Spooktacular Events. 

CR-5 Authorizing Compensation Payment to Patricia Berg Upon Her Retirement. 

CR-6 Authorizing Compensation Payment to Rolando Ensuar Upon His Retirement. 

CR-7 Confirming Personnel Appointments/Actions: 
a. Waiving of Class II Special Officer Michael Bruno to a Full Time Police 

Officer for the Freehold Borough Police Department, effective May 1, 
2024. 

b. Appointment of Colleen Dolan as Tax Collector, Collector of Water 
Sewer Rents and Tax Search Officer, effective May 21, 2024. 

c. Promotion of Jerry Torre-Xochihuila and Anas Sohail to Part Time Class I 
Special Officers for the Freehold Borough Police Department, effective 
June 3, 2024. 

CR-8 Applications: 
a Raffle License #18-24, Rotary Club of Freehold, Off Premise 50/50, 

10/15/2024, to be held at 18-20 East Main Street. 

END OF CONSENT AGENDA 

17. Approval of Bills. 

18. Public Comments. 

.... 
\ 



19. Council Reports and Comments. 

20. Adjournment. 

TRACIL.DIB DETTo,RMc 



OFFERED BY· SECONDED BY· 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETIO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON MAY 21, 2024. 

TRACI L DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #10/2024 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

APPROVING SELF-EXAMINATION OF THE 2024 BUDGET 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-78b has authorized the Local Finance Board to adopt rules 

that permit municipalities in sound fiscal condition to assume the responsibility, normally 

granted by the Director of the Division of Local Government Services, of conducting the annual 

budgetexamination;and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-7 was adopted by the Local Finance Board on February 11, 

1997;and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.A.C. 6:30-7.2 through 7.5, the Borough of Freehold has 

been declared eligible to participate in the program by the Division of Local Government 

Services, and the Chief Financial Officer has determined that the Borough of Freehold meets the 

necessary conditions to participate in the program for the 2024 budget year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 

Borough of Freehold that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-7.6a and 7.6b and based upon the 

Chief Financial Officer's certification, the governing body has found the budget has met the 

following requirements: 



1. That with reference to the following items, the amounts have been calculated pursuant 
to law and appropriated as such in the budget: 

a. Payment of interest and debt redemption charges 
b. Deferred charges and statutory expenditures 
c. Cash deficit of preceding year 
d. Reserve for uncollected truces 
e. Other reserves and non-disbursement items 
f. Any inclusions of amounts required for school purposes 

2. That the provisions relating to limitation on increases of appropriations pursuant to 
N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.2 and appropriations for exceptions to limits on appropriations 
found at 40A:4-45.3 et seq. are fully met (complies with CAP law). 

3 That the budget is in such form, arrangement, and content as required by the Local 
Budget Law and N.J.A.C. 5:30-4 and 5:30-5. 

4. That pursuant to the Local Budget Law: 

a. All estimates of revenues are reasonable, accurate and correctly stated 
b. Items of appropriation are properly set forth 
c. In itemization, form, arrangement and content the budget will permit the exercise 

of the comptroller function within the municipality. 

5. The budget has been introduced and publicly advertised in accordance with the 
relevant provisions of the Local Budget Law, except that failure to meet the deadlines 
ofN.J.S.A. 40A:4-5 shall not prevent such certification. 

6. That all other applicable statutory requirements have been fulfilled. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of 

Freehold, that the Borough Clerk be and she is hereby authorized to forward copies of the within 

Resolution, certified to be true copies to the following: 

1. Division of Local Government Services 
Department of Community Affairs 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 

2. John Swisher, Borough Auditor 



SECTION 2 - UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2024 
( 

RESOLUTION 
Be it Resolved by the COUNCIL MEMBERS of the BOROUGH 
of FREEHOLD .county of MONMOUTH that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby 
adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums therein set forth as appropriations. and authorization of the amount of: 

(a) $ 12.184,409.50 (Item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and 
(b) $ ________ (Item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-2) to be raised by taxation and, 
(c) $________ {Item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be raised by taxation for local school purposes in 

Type II School Districts only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-3) and certification to the County Board of Ta,cation ·of 
the following summary of general revenues and appropriations. 

(d) $_______ (Sheet 43) Open Space, Recreation, Farmland and Historic Preservation Trust Fund Levy 
{e) $_______ (Sheet 44) Arts and Culture Trust Fund Levy 
(f) $ 483,378.00 (Item 5 Below) Minimum Library Tax 

RECORDED VOTE 
(Insert last name) Abstained._! _________ _ 

Nays 

A~e~I~---------

1. General Revenues SUMMARY OF REVENUES 
Surplus Anticicated 08-100 $ 3,000,000.00 
Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated 13-099 $ 4,730,090.14 
Receipts from Delinauent Taxes 15-499 $ 443,000.00 

2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSED (Item 6(a), Sheet 11) 07-190 $ 12,184,409.50 
3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY: 

Item 6, Sheet 42 II 01-1ss II $ -
Item S(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-14) II 01-191 II $ -

TOTALAMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY $ -
4. To Be Added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR THE AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE II SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY: 

Item S(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-14) 07-191 
5. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION MINIMUM LIBRARY TAX 07-192 $ 483,378.00 

Total Revenues 13-299 $ 20,840,877.64 
Sheet 41 



SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS I 
5. GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS: xxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxx 

Within "CAPS" xxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxx 

(a & b) Operations lncludina Continaent 34-201 $ 13,233,238.00 

(e} Deferred Charges and Statutoiv Expenditures - Municioal 34-209 $ 1,755 500.00 

la) Cash Deficit 46-885 $ -
Excluded from "CAPS" xxxxxx xxxxxxxxxxxxx 

(a) Operations - Total Ooerations Excluded from "CAPS" 34-305 $ 3,039,930.86 

(c) Capital lmorovements 44-999 $ 200.000.00 

(d) Municipal Debt Service 45-999 $ 1,597 093.34 

(e) Deferred Charaes - Municipal 46-999 $ -
(f) Judaments 37-480 $ -

(n) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of Local Schools (N.J.S.A. 40:48-17.1 & 17.3} 29-405 $ -

(al Cash Deficit 46-885 $ -
Ck) For Local District School Purooses 29-410 $ -

(m) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes 50-899 $ 1,015 115.44 

6. SCHOOL APPROPRIATIONS - TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICT ONLY {N.J.S.A. 40A:4-13) 07-195 

Total Aoorooriations 34-499 $ 20,840,877.64 

It is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the budget finally adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the ____ day of 
______ 1 2024. It is further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set forth in the same amount and by the same title as 

appeared in the 2024 approved budget and all amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Director of Local Government Services. 

Certified by me this ____ day of ______ , 2024, ___________________ , Clerk 
Signature 

Sheet 42 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

ORDINANCE #2024/8 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT TITLE 15 "BUILDINGS AND 
CONSTRUCTION" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AMENDING 

JURISDICTION OF SIGN COMMITTEE 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, Title 15.16 regulates the use of signs throughout the Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough has determined that it is in the best 
interest of the Borough and its citizens to streamline the process for appealing the replacement of 
non-conforming signs. 

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State ofNew Jersey, as follows: 

Section 1 

Title 15 "Buildings and Construction" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be 
amended as follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline. 

Chapter 15.16 SIGNS 

*** 

15.16.030 General regulations. 

*** 

H. Appeals. Where the zoning officer has denied an application for a sign permit for failure 
of the applicant to comply with the provisions of this chapter, the applicant may: 

1. Appear before the sign subcommittee established by the mayor and council herein. 
The applicant shall prepare and submit to the sign subcommittee a notice of appeal prepared on a 
form approved by the subcommittee which application shall also include a detailed rendering of 
the proposed sign indicating its dimensions, proposed location, configuration, materials, colors, 
illuminations and a complete description of all particulars in which the proposed sign does not 
conform with the requirements of this chapter. The subcommittee shall conduct a hearing at which 
time the applicant shall present sworn testimony and evidence to support its application for a 
design waiver. The subcommittee may grant such a waiver where it is satisfied by the evidence 
presented by the applicant that the strict application or literal enforcement of one or more of the 
provisions of this chapter is impractical or will exact undue hardship upon the application. The 
subcommittee shall not grant a design waiver unless it is also satisfied that the relief can be granted 



without substantial detriment to the public good, will not substantially impair the intent and 
purpose of the sign ordinance, and the waiver requested is the minimum practical deviation from 
the sign ordinance to accomplish the applicant's reason for the waiver. Applicants may be the 
property owner or business operator (with the consent of the owner) and may appear before the 
sign subcommittee without an attorney. An owner or business operator must be represented by an 
officer of the applicant. The applicant shall pay an appeal filing fee of twenty-five one hundred 
dollars ($25.00) ($100.00) for each sign for which a design waiver is sought. 

2. In such instances where the applicant wishes to appeal the decision of the sign 
subcommittee, the applicant may appeal to the planning board of the borough for a design waiver 
allowing variations from the requirements of this chapter. The applicant shall pay an appeal filing 
fee of two hundred dollars ($200.00) for each sign for which a design waiver is sought. The 
applicant shall prepare and submit to the planning board a notice of appeal prepared on a form 
approved by the planning board which application shall also include a detailed rendering of the 
proposed sign indicating its dimensions, proposed location, configuration, materials, colors, 
illumination and a complete a description of all particulars in which the proposed sign does not 
conform with the requirements of this chapter. The planning board shall conduct a hearing at which 
time the applicant shall present sworn testimony and evidence to support its application for a 
design waiver. The planning board may grant such a design waiver where the waiver requested is 
the minimum practical deviation from the sign ordinance to accomplish the applicant's reason for 
the waiver and where it is satisfied by the evidence presented by the applicant that the strict 
application or literal enforcement of one or more provisions of this ordinance is impractical or will 
exact undue hardship upon the applicant due to any of the following conditions: 

a. Exceptional narrowness, shallowness or irregular shape of the subject 
property or the building thereon, or where compliance with this chapter 
would adversely affect the aesthetics of the building's architectural facade; 

b. Exceptional topographic conditions or physical conditions uniquely 
affecting the property or the buildings thereon; 

c. Any other extraordinary and exceptional situation uniquely affecting the 
properties or the building thereon or the products or services to be offered 
thereon; 

d. Circumstances where the applicant's proposed alternate sign materials, 
colors, or illumination are required due to circumstances beyond the 
applicant's control such as the necessity to advertise the registered trade or 
service mark and provided that the proposed alternate substantial conforms 
to an approved prototype. 

3. The sign subcommittee shall consist of four members appointed by the mayor on 
an annual basis. The members shall consist of one or more members of the planning board, the 
director of code enforcement, the business administrator, and a member of the Historic 
Preservation Advisory Committee. 



4. In the event of an appeal from a denial of the sign subcommittee or where the 
proposed sign is a prohibited sign or requires a variance, the applicant shall give notice of the 
application to all property owners within two hundred (200) feet of the subject premises, which 
notice shall include a description of all particulars in which the proposed sign does not conform 
with the requirements of this chapter. 

5. The sign subcommittee shall only have jurisdiction if the sole issue is the question 
of the sign. If a sign is part of an application that will be before the Planning Board or the Historic 
Preservation Advisory Committee, the sign subcommittee shall not act. 

Section 2 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable and the 
invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section 3 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance 
are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section 4 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/9 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 2 (ADMINISTRATION 
AND PERSONNEL) BY AMENDING CHAPTER 2.114 (HISTORIC PRESERVATION 

ADVISORY COMMISSION) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold created a Historic Preservation Advisory 
Commission (HPC or Commission); and 

WHEREAS, the HPC is to promote the conservation of historic properties and historic 
districts and to invite and encourage voluntary compliance for all historic resources within 
Freehold Borough; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the Borough believes that an update to the HPC is in 
order to better satisfy the purposes for which it was created. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 2 "Administration and Personnel" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be 
amended as follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are noted 
as struck through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

Chapter 2.114 Historic Preservation Advisory Commission 

2.114.070 Certificate ·of Appropriateness. 

*** 

B. When Not Required. 

* * * 

7. A Certificate of Appropriateness shall not be required if the work to be 
performed has been approved by the sign subcommittee established pursuant to section 15 .16.H.3 
of the Borough Code. 



Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



ORDINANCE #2024/10 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT TITLE 8 "HEALTH AND 
SAFETY" OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough previously adopted an ordinance repealing and replacing 
Chapter 8.57 "Stormwater Best Management Practices" as required by regulations and updates 
issued by the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection ("NJDEP11); and, 

WHEREAS, upon review by the Monmouth County Planning Board, additional changes 
are necessary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows: 

Section 1 

Chapter 8, "Health and Safety" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended as 
follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline. 

8.57 Stormwater Control 

*** 

8.57.050. 

A. 

B. 

Safety Standards for Stormwater Management Basins. 

This section sets forth requirements to protect public safety through the proper 
design and operation of stormwater management basins. This section applies to any 
new stormwater management basin. Safety standards for stormwater management 
measures shall comply with last amended N.J.A.C. 7:8-6, incorporated herein by 
reference. 

Safety Ledge Illustration. Elevation View -Basin Safety Ledge Configuration 



NOTE: 

Safety Ledge, 4 to 6 feet in Width,~ 
Gently Sloped for Drainage 

Top of Ledge, 1 

/

Permanent 121018inches _, _ 
Water Le;,el Above Water Surface I . • 

T r 
Top_ of Ledge, ------1_ 

30 inches 
Below Safety Ledge, 
Water 4 to 6 feetln Width, 

Surface ""---- Gently Sloped for Drainage 

Stable Slope 

Only For Basins with Permanent Pool of Water 

Section II 

Notto Scale 

If any part of this Orclinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance 
are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/11 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 8 (HEAL TH AND 
SAFETY) BY AMENDING CHAPTER 8.40 (PROPERTY MAINTENANCE CODE) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has enacted ordinances for inspection of properties upon sale 
and resale; and 

WHEREAS, the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs recommends that certain 
terminology be changed so reflect its true purpose. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 8 "HealtQ. and Safety" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended as 
follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are noted as struck 
through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

Chapter 8.40 Property Maintenance Code 

*** 

8.40.030 Code amendments 

The following sections are hereby revised: 

IPMC Section 101.1 is amended to add International Property Maintenance Code of the Borough 
of Freehold. 

IPMC Section 103 is deleted and replaced with International Property Maintenance Code of the 
Borough of Freehold Section 103: 

A. Section 103 .10 Continued Certificate of Oeeapa-ney Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate. 

a. A Continued Certificate of Oeeupaney ("CCO") Code Compliance 
Inspection Certificate ("CCIC") must be obtained by the owner of real 
property prior to the sale, transfer, lease, rental or occupancy or change of 
occupancy of any structure, dwelling unit, apartment, office, store, 



commercial or industrial buildings located within the Borough of Freehold. 
The Continued Certificate of Occupancy Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate shall certify that said property is in compliance with all of the 
provisions of International Property Maintenance Code, 2015 edition and 
all other applicable ordinances of the Borough of Freehold. 

b. Upon the sale, transfer, lease, rental or occupancy of any structure, dwelling 
unit, apartment, office, store, commercial or industrial buildings located in 
the Borough of Freehold, the Seller or Landlord, prior to the closing of title 
and transfer of deed, shall obtain a Continued Certjfioate c;,f !Bspection or 
Oooupancy or a Conditional Certificate of Inspection or _Oeeapancy Code 
Compliance Inspection Certificate for the building or structure being 
purchased, leased or occupied. A Continued Certifieate of !Bspeetion or 
Ooeupanoy Code Compliance Inspection Certificate shall be issued by the 
municipality upon the inspection of the building or structure by the code 
enforcement office and a finding that the building or structure is in 
compliance with all of the provisions of the International Property 
Maintenance Code, 2015 edition and all other applicable ordinances of the 
Borough of Freehold. A Conditional Certificate of !Bspeotion or Oeoupanoy 
Code Compliance Inspection Certificate shall be issued for buildings or 
structures which are not in full compliance with the provisions of the 
International Property Maintenance Code, 2015 edition or any other 
applicable ordinances of the Borough of Freehold. The purchaser of such a 
building or a structure shall not permit the building or structure to become 
occupied until said building or structure is reinspect~d and a Continued 
Certifieate of Inspeetion or Oe_oupanoy Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate is issued. • 

c. Reserved. 

d. Where the Planning Board or the Board of Adjustment has granted an 
approval for the use or the expansions of the use of a building or structure, 
a Continued Certificate of Oeeapanoy Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate shall not be issued until the required improvements including 
landscaping, traffic controls and any other improvements which may have 
been required in the granting of the approval for the use or the expansion of 
the use are inspected and found to be in place, functioning and being 
properly maintained in accordance with the provisions of the International 
Property Maintenance Code, 2015 edition and all other applicable 
ordinances of the Borough of Freehold. 

e. On the serving of notice by the Zoning Officer, Director of Code 
Enforcement, Housing Enforcement Officer or Code Enforcement Officer 
of the Borough of Freehold to the owner of any structure, dwelling unit, 
apartment, office, store, commercial or industrial building of a violation of 
any of the provisions or requirements of the International Property 
Maintenance Code, 2015 edition or any applicable ordinances of the 



Borough of Freehold, the Continued Certifioate of Oecupanoy Code 
Compliance Inspection Certificate shall be deemed to be in violation and 
subject to a penalty. A new Continued Certificate of Oooupanoy Code 
Compliance Inspection Certificate shall be required for any further use of 
such land or building. 

f. No Continued Certificate of Oecupanoy Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate shall be issued unless a chimney cap has been placed on fireplace 
chimneys to prevent raccoons and other animals from entering the chimney. 

g. No Continued Certifioate of Oeeupaney Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate shall be issued unless the applicant complies with the Uniform 
Fire Code smoke detector requirements under NJAC 5:70-4.19, et seq., as 
amended and supplemented. 

h. No Continued Certifioate of Oooupanoy Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate shall be issued for any structure, dwelling unit, apartment, office, 
commercial · or industrial building unless all construction permit fees and 
penalties, fire prevention permit fees and penalties and all other required 
fees have been paid in full, the property taxes are current and the water and 
sewer charges are paid in full as of the date of the inspection by the code 
officer. 

B. Section 103.2 Continued Certificate of Occupancy Code Compliance Inspection 
Certificate fees. 

*** 

Apartment/Multiple Dwelling Unit: $75.00 per unit 

Certificate of Oooupaney Code Compliance Inspection Certificate -One & Two 
Family Dwelling: $100.00 

Certificate of Oecupanoy Code Compliance Inspection Certificate -Commercial 
Space less than 500 sq. ft.: $75.00 

Commercial Space between 501-999 sq. ft.: $150.00 

Commercial Space between 1000-1499 sq. ft.: $200.00 

Commercial Space 1500 sq. ft. and above: $250.00 

1st Re-Inspection Fee no charge 

Subsequent re-inspections $150.00 for each re-inspection 

Expedited inspection 3 days or less from application (pending availability): 
additional $100.00. 



Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section Ill 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisio:o.s of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 

f 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/12 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 8 (HEAL TH AND 
SAFETY) BY AMENDING CHAPTER 8.41 (OUTDOOR STORAGE) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold have determined that it is 
in the public interest to supplement and amend Chapter 8.41. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 8 "Health and Safety" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall be amended as 
follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are noted as struck 
through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

Chapter 8.41 Outdoor Storage, Trash Dumpsters, and Roll-Off Containers 

* * * 

8.41.050 Dumpsters Hl: single family Fesidential wnes. 

A. Location of Construction Dumpsters. E~e:oept for em:ergenoy situations, nNo commercial or 
construction dumpster, roll-off container, or similar container for trash or debris of any 
type may be placed or maintained on any private property in or on any Borough street or 
right-of-way unless it complies with the following provisions: 

1. 

2. 

Any container to be placed on a street or right-of-way shall be placed on the street 
in a legal parking space as approved or designed by the Borough and shall be 
equipped with appropriate reflectors or other safety markings so that the container 
will not constitute a hazard to traffic. The specific number, location, and nature of 
the markings shall be determined by the Borough Police in the exercise of their 
discretion. 

Any container placed on private property shall be placed on a driveway or other 
suitably paved area unless same are insufficient in size to maneuver and locate a 
dumpster there. In that event, the dumpster may be located in an alternative location 
provided notification by the property owner utilizing the dumpster is provided in 
writing and delivered to the Borough zoning officer. If in the opinion of the 



Borough Police, the location is sufficiently near to a public vehicular or pedestrian 
path. suitable safety markings as set forth in subsection 1 above may be required. 

shall be located 1..vithin the setback area as reflected in the land 1:1Se ordinance. l\r.1 

emergency situation is deemed to e1dst 1..vhen the side and rear yards are insufficient in si2;e 
to maneuver and locate a dumpster there. In that event, the dumpster may be located in the 
setback prov-ided B:otificatioB: by the property ovffter utili.Ziing the dumpster is provided in 
vlritiB:g and delivered to the borough 2;oning officer. 

B. Time Limit. With respect to an existing dv101li.B:g structure, a dumpster, and any 
replacement dumpster, shall be located on specific premises for a total of not more than 
ninety (90) days. With respect to a dwelling being constructed, a dumpster, and any 
replacement dumpster, shall be located on specific premises for a total of not more than 
one hundred eighty (180) days. These periods may be extended, in writing, by the borough 
zoning officer upon an appropriate showing of need, identification of a date certain by 
which the dumpster shall be removed and, in the case of a dwelling beginning construction, 
the posting of a bond in an amount equal to the cost of removing the full dumpster as 
provided in a certification from the vendor supplying the dumpster. 

*** 

8.41.070 Permit. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

Any person or entity wishing to place a commercial or construction dumpster.1 0r PCPSF .1 
storage container, storage device, "pod", trash dumpster, roll-off container, or similar 
container in any or on any Borough street or right-of-way or on any private property (not 
covered by a duly approved site plan) in a residential 2;oae must first obtain a permit for 
same from the zoning officer. 

The cost for a permit shall be ten dollars ($10.00) and the applicant must provide the 
specifications of the dumpster or PCPSF container as well as a drawing showing the 
location of the same on the property. Provided the dmnpster or PCPSF complies 1.vith the 
si2;e requirements and setback requirements, a permit vlill issue for a period of ninety (90) 
aay&.-

Any permit issued for placement of a container on a street, right-of-way, or other public 
property shall be valid for a period of seven days and a sticker or notice shall be 
prominently displayed on the street-side of the container indicating the commencement and 
expiration date of the license. Any safety marking required by the Borough Police shall 
also be noted on the sticker. 

Upon good cause, the zoning officer may extend the permit in accordance with Sections 
8.41.0S0(B) and 8.41.060(B). 



Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

COUNTY OF MONMOUTH 

#2024/13 

ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING TITLE 5 (BUSINESS LICENSES 
AND REGULATION) BY AMENDING CHAPTER 5.40 (GARAGE SALES) 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold (the "Borough") is a public body corporate and 
politic of the State ofNew Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold have determined that it.is 
in the public interest to supplement and amend Chapter 5.40 (Garage Sales). 

NOW, THE~FORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of 
Freehold as follows: 

Section I 

Title 5 "Business Licenses and Regulation" of the Code of the Borough of Freehold shall 
be amended as follows; additions to the current ordinance are noted in underline; deletions are 
noted as struck through [Unmodified sections were omitted for the sake of brevity]: 

Chapter 5.40 Garage Sales 

*** 

5.40.060 License restrictions. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

The license shall be issued only to premises upon which a residential dwelling is located, 
it being the intention to prohibit garage sales on vacant lots and further to limit the issuance 
of the licenses to specified premises rather than to any individual. The license may be 
issued to any premises only twice within any twelve (12) month period, and the license 
shall be issued for no more than two consecutive calendar days except with the approval 
of mayor and council, the license may be issued for three consecutive calendar days. 
Furthermore, no person shall directly or indirectly conduct a garage sale at any premises 
within the borough more than twice in any twelve (12) month period. 

Nonprofit charitable, religious, educational and other civic organizations may be allowed 
more than two licenses within any twelve (12) month period with the approval of the mayor 
and council and for good cause shown. 

Any person to 1..vhom a lieense is granted shall be required to ffimibit sueh license ,,.vhenever 
called upon to do so. Each license issued under this section shall be prominently displayed 
on the premises upon which the garage sale is conducted throughout the entire period of 
the garage sale. 



5.40.070 Regulations. 

A. 

B. 

C. 

No display of items for sale at any garage sale shall be displayed on the sidewalk; between 
the sidewalk and curb; or within ten (10) feet of the sidewalk on the applicant's property; 
provided, however, the borough clerk in writing may waive this request upon a showing 
by the applicant that: (1) space for the display of items is not otherwise reasonably 
available: and (2) that the granting of the waiver will not create any potential safety 
problem. 

Every license for a garage sale shall be valid and remain in effect for the day or dates issued 
and shall apply only to the person to whom granted and shall not be transferable. 

No person may sell or offer to sell new items in bulk. 

Section II 

If any part of this Ordinance shall be deemed invalid such part shall be deemed severable 
and the invalidity thereof shall not affect the remaining part of this Ordinance. 

Section III 

Any Ordinance or portions thereof which are inconsistent with the provisions of this 
Ordinance are hereby repealed and superseded. 

Section IV 

This Ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication in accordance with 
Law. 



COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

RESOLUTION NO. 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPROVAL TO SUBMIT A GRANT 
APPLICATION AND EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE MONMOUTH 

AVENUE ROADWAY RESURFACING PROJECT 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Freehold formally approve the grant application for the above-stated project. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to 
submit an electronic grant application identified as LTPF-2024-Monmouth Avenue 
Roadway Resurfacin-00087 to the New Jersey Department of Transportation on behalf of 
the Borough of Freehold. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign 
the grant agreement on behalf of the Borough of Freehold and that their signature 
constitutes acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approves 
the execution of the grant agreement. 

Certified as a true copy of the Resolution adopted by the Council on this 21st day of May 
2024. 

Traci DiBenedetto 
Borough Clerk 

My signature and the Clerk's seal serve to acknowledge the above resolution and 
constitute acceptance of the terms and conditions of the grant agreement and approve the 
execution of the grant agreement as authorized by the resolution above. 

ATTEST and AFFIX SEAL 
(Clerk) 

Traci DiBenedetto 
(Mayor) 

Kevin Kane 



OFFERED BY: SECONDFD BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON MAY 21, 2024. 

'lllACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #10 /2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF FUNDS COLLECTED ON BEHALF OF 
THE SPECIAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the fiscal requirements of Chapter 18.06.090 the 
Borough is required to pay over to the management corporation of the Special 
Improvement District funds collected on its behalf on a quarterly basis thirty days from 
the date that taxes are due for each quarter; and 

WHEREAS, the finance officer has reported that tax funds have been collected 
which are designated for the operation and maintenance of the Special Improvement 

District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Freehold that the finance officer is directed to pay over to the management 
corporation of the Special Improvement District the funds collected on its behalf. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk forward a certified copy of this 
resolution to the Finance Officer and the management corporation of the Special 
Improvement District. 



Offered by: 

DiBenedetto 
Friedman 
Jordan 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Seconded: 

Reich 
Rogers 
Shutzer 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Resolution was adopted by the Mayor and Council of the 
Borough of Freehold at a regular meeting held on May 21, 2024. 

Traci DiBenedetto, RMC, Borough Clerk 

Resolution No. 
Agenda No. 10/2024 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASE OF TRUCK THROUGH THE 
INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM 

WHEREAS, the Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth (the "Borough") is a public 
body corporate and politic of the State of New Jersey; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-l 1(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative 
Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough has duly authorized participation in The Interlocal Purchasing 
System (TIPS), a National Cooperative Purchasing Program for the purchase of goods and 

• services; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough Water Utility is in need of equipment; and 

WHEREAS, the Borough received a proposal from United Ford, LLC through the Lead 
Agency, pursuant to contract #230802 for the purchase of a F350 Station Truck at a price not to 
exceed $92,110.30; and 

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funds for said contract will 
be made available in the following account(s): G-02-23-900-005 and W-06-7-718-103. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Borough of Freehold authorizes the 
Administrator to purchase a F350 Station Truck at a price not to exceed $92,110.30 as denoted on 
the United Ford, LLC proposal. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all Borough officials including, but not limited to the 
Mayor, the Borough Administrator and the Municipal Clerk, are hereby authorized and directed to 
take such ministerial actions as are necessary to effectuate the provisions of this resolution. 



Preview Order F111 - F3H 4x4 Reg Chas Cab DRW : Order Summary Time of Preview: 04/18/2024 

Dealership Name : United Ford Sales Code: F1 3955 

Dealer Rep. Matthew Levinter Type Fleet 

Customer Name FREEHOLD Priority Code F 1 

DESCRIPTION MSRP 

F350 4X4 CHASSIS CAB DRW/145 $52845 

145 INCH WHEELBASE $0 

TOTAL BASE VEHICLE $52845 

OXFORD WHITE $0 

VINYL 40/20/40 SEA TS $0 

MEDIUM DARK SLATE $0 

PREFERRED EQUIPMENT PKG.640A SO 

.XL TRIM SO 

.AIR CONDITIONING - CFC FREE SO 

.AM/FM STEREO MP3/CLK SO 

.7,3L DEVCT NA PFI VB ENGINE SO 

10-SPEED AUTO TORQSHIFT SO 

LT245/75R17E BSW ALL-TERRAIN S165 

Vehicle Line Superduty 

Model Year 2024 .__ ___ .__ ___ ___. 

DESCRIPTION 

14000# GVWR PACKAGE 

50 STATE EMISSIONS 

SNOW PLOW PREP PACKAGE 

CENTER HIGH MOUNT STOP LAMP 

JACK 

40 GAL AFT OF AXLE FUEL TNK 

410 AMP AL TERNA TOR 

DUAL BATTERY 

REAR VIEW CAMERA & PREP KIT 

XL CHROME PACK.AGE 

.FOG LAMPS 

.REMOTE START SYSTEM 

DESTINATION & DELIVERY 

Order Code F1 11 

Price Level 425 

MSRP 

$0 

$0 

$250 

so 

$55 

$0 

$115 

$210 

$415 

$225 

$0 

$0 

$1995 

3.73 RATIO REGULAR AXLE 

JO8#2ORDER 

so 

so TOTAL BASE AND OPTIONS $56275 

$0 FRONT LICENSE PLATE BRACKET 

TO INCLUDE: quote prepared for: 
9' ST AHL UTILITY BODY 
POWDER COATED WHITE 
MASTER LOCKING SYSTEM 
LED COMPARTMENT LIGHTING 

BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD 

PUNCHED RECESSED BUMPER 
LED STOP / TURN /TAIL/ BACK UP LIGHTS 
SPRAY LINED LOADSPACE -FLOOR, WALLS, BULKHEAD 
SPRAY LINED COMPARTMENT TOPS 
1 ROW "E" TRACK ON LOADSPACE WALLS 
CLASS IV TRAILER HITCH 
7 WAY RV TRAILER PLUG 
BACK UP ALARM 
12" FLEXIBLE STEP ON C/S UNDER BUMPER W/ GRAB HANDLE 
MAGNUM WINDOW GUARD WITH LED LIGHTING 
AMBER LED STROBES - 2 IN GRILLE 
AMBER LED STROBES - 1 EACH OVER FENDERS 
AMBER LED STROBES - 4 ON REAR OF BODY 
2 LED FLOODLIGHTS MOUNTED EACH SIDE WINDOW GUARD 

TOTAL MSRP - $93,888.00 
TIPS DISCOUNT - $2,382.20 

DOCUMENT FEE - $599.00 
TEMPORARY REG - $5.50 

TOT AL - $92,110.30 

2 LED FLOODLIGHTS MOUNTED EACH REAR COMPARTMENT TOP 
FEDERAL SIGNAL 53" AMBER/ CLEAR LIGHTBAR WITH TRAFFIC ADVISOR 
STEEL GRIP STRUT RUNNING BOARDS 
100 GALLON ALUMINUM TRANSFER TANK 
20 GPM 12 V PUMP W/ REMOTE FILTER, NOZZLE & 20' HOSE 
DOT SAFETY KIT 
REMOVE EXISTING LIFTMOORE CRANE FROM FREEHOLD TRUCK 
R & R FLANGE FRAME ON CRANE, CLEAN, PAINT AND DECAL UNIT 
CHECK WIRING AND INSTALL ON NEW VEHICLE 



Offered by: 

DiBenedetto 
Friedman 
Jordan 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Seconded: 

Reich 
Rogers 
Shutzer 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the following Resolution was adopted by the Mayor and Council 
of the Borough of Freehold at a regular meeting held on May 21, 2024. 

Traci DiBenedetto, RMC, Borough Clerk 

Resolution No. 
Agenda No. 10/2024 

Resolution Authorizing Appropriation of Funds for the 2024 Memorial Day Parade, 
Olde Freehold Day and Spooktacular Events 

Whereas, the 2024 Freehold Borough Operating Budget appropriates money for various 
municipally sponsored events that take place throughout the year; and 

Whereas, the Freehold Borough Memorial Day Parade Committee plans and stages one of 
the oldest Memorial Day parades in the State of New Jersey. The Olde Freehold Day 
Committee plans a day of fun activities for Freehold's friends and families at Lake 
Topanemus Park and Spooktacular Committee hosts a variety of events for Halloween; and 

Whereas, the Freehold Borough Memorial Day Parade Committee, Olde Freehold Day 
Committee and Spooktacular Committee will require an appropriation in the amount of 
$3,000.00 each to cover some of their expenses. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold, in the 
County of Monmouth, and in the State of New Jersey that it hereby authorizes the 
appropriation of $3,000.00 each from Operating Accounts 4-01-4-452-533; 4-01-4-452-534; 
4-01-4-452-535 for expenses related to the 2024 Olde Freehold Day, Memorial Day Parade 
and Spooktacular. 

Be it further resolved that certified copies of this action be transmitted to the Freehold 
Borough Chief Finance Officer, Memorial Day Parade Committee, Olde Freehold Day 
Committee and Spooktacular Committee. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHlJTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON MAY 21, 2024. 

'lRACI L. DI BENEDI:rrro, Rl'vlC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #10 /2024 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

AUTHORIZING COMPENSATION PAYMENT TO 
PATRICIA A. BERG UPON HER RETIREMENT 

WHEREAS, Patricia A. Berg has submitted her retirement from the Freehold Borough Tax 
Office effective May 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, Patricia A. Berg has accumulated earned time to be compensated for in 
retirement as follows: 

254.15 Sick Hours (Max Hours) 
169 Vacation Hours 
Longevity (Prorated) 

Total 

$ 

$ 

15,000.00 (Max Amount) 
9,975.09 

391.68 

25,366.77 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-15.4, sufficient documentation has been 
certified as being due by the Chief Financial Officer, Kathleen Caruso, for the above accumulated 
earned time. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that they hereby approve the 
payment of $25,366.77 to Patricia A. Berg upon her retirement effective May 1, 2024 for the above 
accumulated earned time to be paid on May 30, 2024. 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

Pl BENEDE'ITO REICH 
ERIEDMAN ROGERS 
TOR.DAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DIBENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING HELD 
ON MAY 21, 2024. 

'lllACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC 
BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #10/2024 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, 
COUNTY OF MONMOUTH, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, 

AUTHORIZING COMPENSATION PAYMENT TO 
ROLANDO ENSUAR UPON HIS RETIREMENT 

WHEREAS, Rolando Ensuar has submitted his retirement from the Freehold Borough 
Police Department effective May 1, 2024; and 

WHEREAS, Rolando Ensuar has accumulated earned time to be compensated for in 
retirement as follows: 

77.91 Sick Hours (Max Hours) 
67 .25 Comp Hours 

Total 

$ 

$ 

5,000.00 (Max Amount) 
4,316.17 

9,316.17 

WHEREAS, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:30-15.4, sufficient documentation has been 
certified as being due by the Chief Financial Officer, Kathleen Caruso, for the above accumulated 
earned time. 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Borough Council of the 
Borough of Freehold, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, that they hereby approve the 
payment of $9,316.17 to Rolando Ensuar upon his retirement effective May 1, 2024 for the above 
accumulated earned time to be paid on May 30, 2024. 



Offered by: 

DiBenedetto 
Friedman 
Jordan 

Aye Nay Absent Abstain 

Seconded by: 

Aye Nay Absent 
Reich 
Rogers 
Shutzer 

Abstain 

I hereby certify the following to be a true and exact copy of a Resolution 
adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Freehold at the regular 
meeting held on May 21, 2024. 

Traci L. DiBenedetto, R.M.C. 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #10/2024 

RESOLUTION CONFIRMING PERSONNEL APPOINTMENTS/ ACTIONS 

Whereas, Freehold Borough operating departments require various types 
of personnel resources in order to effectively perform municipal 
services for its residents. 

Now, therefore, be it resolved by the Mayor and Council of the Borough 
of Freehold, in the County of Monmouth, in the State of New Jersey, 
that consent be given for the following personnel actions: 

a. Waiving of Class II Special Officer Michael Bruno to a 
Full Time Police Officer for the Freehold Borough Police 
Department, effective May 1, 2024. 

b. Appointment of Colleen Dolan as Tax Collector, Collector 
of Water Sewer Rents and Tax Search Officer, effective 
May 21, 2024. 

c. Promotion of Jerry Torre-Xochihuila and Anas Sohail to 
Part Time Class I Special Officers for the Freehold 
Borough Police Department, effective June 3, 2024. 

Be it further resolved that the Borough Administrator is hereby 
authorized to implement these actions. 

STEPHEN J. GALLO 
BUSINESS ADMINISTRATOR 



OFFERED BY: SECONDED BY: 
A YE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN AYE NAY ABSENT ABSTAIN 

DI BENEDETTO REICH 
FRIEDMAN ROGERS 
JORDAN SHUTZER 

I, TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, CLERK OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD AT A MEETING 
HELD ON: MAY 21, 2024. 

TRACI L. DI BENEDETTO, RMC, BOROUGH CLERK 

Resolution No. 
Agenda #10/2024 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS: 

a. Raffle License #18-24, Rotary Club of Freehold, Off Premise 50/50, 
10/15/2024, to be held at 18-20 East Main Street. 



h 

BOROUGH OF FREEHOLD - SCHEDULE OF BILLS FOR APPROVAL 

May 21, 2024 

CURRENT FUND 

NJ State Health Benefits May/24 Health Benefits - pd 5/15/2024 $ 202,455.51 

US Bank- Corporate Trust Svce. MCIA 2019-lnt on Bonds-pd 5/15/2024 126,000.00 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #9 - pd 5/15/2024 284,164.16 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 5/16/2024 6,371.29 

Freehold Regional High School JUNE/2024 Regional Tax Levy-due 6/2024 405,140.00 

Freehold Borough Board of Education JUNE/2024 Local School T~x Levy - due 6/2024 856,936.33 

$ 1,881,067.29 

WATER-SEWER OPERATING FUND 

NJ State Health Benefits May/24 Health Benefits- pd 5/15/2024 $ 42,638.15 

US Bank- Corporate Trust Svce. MCIA 2019-lnt on Bonds-pd 5/15/2024 193,497.31 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #9 - pd 5/15/2024 47,007.85 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 5/16/2024 2,514.25 

$ 285,657.56 

PARKING UTILITY OPERATING ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #9 - pd 5/15/2024 $ 9,802.36 

EnergySolve, LLC Utilities - pd 5/16/2024 139.22 

$ 9,941.58 

PAYROLL ACCOUNT 

Freehold Borough Payroll Pay #9 - pd 5/15/2024 $ 2,743.20 

$ • 2,743.20 



May 17, 2024 
12:47 PM 

P .0. Type: All 
Range: First to Last 

Format: Detail without Line Item Notes 
vendors: All Include Non-Budgeted: Y 

Rcvd Batch Id Range: First to Last 

vendor # Name 
PO# PO Date Description contract PO Type 
Item Description Amount charge Account 

00105 ABBINGTON ENGINEERING, . LLC 
24-00538 05/02/24 Planning Board & General 

1 Planning Board & General 435.00 L-12-2 -213-008 
2 Planning Board & General 36.25 L-12-2 -218-004 
3 Planning Board & General 36.25 L-12-2 -222-002 
4 Planning Board & General 326.25 L-12-2 -223-021 
5 Planning Board & General 36.25 L-12-2 -223-029 
6 Planning Board & General 290.00 L-12-2 -224-003 
7 Planning Board & General 36.25 L-12-2 -224-005 
8 Planning Board & General 253.75 L-12-2 -222-028 
9 Planning Board & General 120.00 L-12-2 -224-008 

1,570.00 

24-00539 05/02/24 LIBRARY CONST ADMIN & INSPECT 21-00002 C 
1 LIBRARY CONST ADMIN & INSPECT 1,150.00 c-04-7 -760-101 

vendor Total: 2,720.00 

01708 ARBUS, MAYBRUCH & GOODE,LLC 
24-00167 02/10/24 2024 LEGAL RETAINER B 

5 2024 LEGAL RETAINER APRIL 7,550.00 4-01-1 -141-338 

vendor Total: 7,550.00 

01821 GANNITT MEDIA CORP 
24-00407 03/28/24 APRIL LEGAL ADS 

1 AD 10038186 DATE CHANGE 47.76 4-01-1 -101-314 
2 AD 10038439 ORD 2024/7 87.80 4-01-1 -101-314 
3 AD 10083043 AMEND ORD 2024/7 45.56 4-01-1 -101-314 
4 AD 10081957 AMEND ORD 2024/6 48.12 4-01-1 -101-314 

FREEHOLD BOROUGH 
Bill List By vendor Id 

Open: N Paid: N void: N 
Rcvd: Y Held: Y Aprv: N 
Bid: Y state: Y Other: Y Exempt: Y 

First Rcvd 
Acct Type Description stat/Chk Enc Date Date 

B DELRAY HOLDINGS, LLC R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B VIOS EN MILY,LLC-PBSP-2018-0005 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B JULIANNE DONATELLI-PBBV-2022-003 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B FORTE REALTY LLC - PBBV-2023-011 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B VIPP 14-16 BROAD ST LLC - PBSP-2023-012 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B BURRITO BOWL LLC - PBSP-2024-001 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B JEAN HOLTZ - PBSD-2024-003 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B BRIAN LEPR0-1 MONUMENT ST/NEW CONST R 05/02/24 05/17/24 
B REMA REALTY - PBUV-2024-004 R 05/02/24 05/17/24 

B 2021/01,2022/14-40A:2-20 COSTS (LIBRARY) R 02/16/2105/17/24 

B LEGAL - BOROUGH ATTORNEY R 02/10/24 05/17/24 

B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTIC R 03/28/24 05/17/24 
B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTIC R 03/28/24 05/17/24 
B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTIC R 03/28/24 05/17/24 
B ADM/EXEC. PRINTING LEGAL NOTIC R 03/28/24 05/17/24 

Page No: 1 

chk/Void 1099 
Date Invoice Exel 

228 N 
229 N 
230 N 
231 N 
232 N 
233 N 
234 N 
235 N 
236 N 

3320 N 

3372-00lM #43 N 

N 
N 
N 
N 



.. .. 
May 17, 2024 FREEHOLD BOROUGH Page No: 2 

12:47 PM Bill List By vendor Id 

vendor# Name 
PO# PO Date Description contract PO Type First Rcvd chk/Void 1099 
Item Description Amount charge Account Acct Type Description stat/Chk Enc Date Date Date Invoice Exel 

01821 GANNITT MEDIA CORP continued 
24-00407 03/28/24 APRIL LEGAL ADS continued 

5 AD 10109394 MEET DATE CHANGE 55.24 4-01-1 -160-151 B PLANNING BOARD - SUPPLIES R 03/28/24 05/17/24 N 
284.48 

vendor Total: 284.48 

02114 AVIDXCHANGE, INC. 
24-00038 01/23/24 2024 - UTILITY BILLING B 

13 04/2024 - UTILITY BILLING 224.16 4-01-1 -135-349 B FINANCE - UTILITY FEES R· 03/15/24 05/17/24 40977539 N 
14 04/2024 - UTILITY BILLING 182.13 4-09-8 -811-348 B W/S - ACCOUNTING,UTILITY FEES R 03/15/24 05/17/24 40977539 N 
15 04/2024 - UTILITY BILLING 65.38 4-10-8 -821-182 B PARKING SVCE - ELECTRIC R 02/09/24 05/17/24 40965423 N 

471.67 

vendor Total: 471.67 

02614 BEACON PLANNING & CONSULTING 
24-00335 03/13/24 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES B 

5 2024 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,812.50 4-01-1 -115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 03/13/24 05/17/24 16-04-24 N 

24-0045104/12/24 PROF SERVICES REDEVELOPMENT ,-

1 PROF SERVICES REDEVELOPMENT 1,045.00 L-12-2 -224-002 B RDE-51 MAIN STREET(MERIDIA/CAPODAGLI) R 04/12/24 05/17/24 12-03-24 N 

24-00458 04/12/24 Planning Board 
1 Planning Board 56.25 4-01-1 -160-342 B PLANNING BOARD - PLANNER/ENGINEER R 04/12/24 05/17/24 10-03-24 N 

24-00536 04/30/24 Plan Bd Rdv 25 W Main 
1 Plan Bd Rdv 25 W Main 562.50 L-12-2 -223-028 B DISABILITY ALLIES(25 W MAIN)REDEV AGRMNT R 04/30/24 05/17/24 11-03-24 N 

vendor Total: 4,476.25 

05619 COMCAST CABLEVISION OF 
24-00202 02/20/24 FIRE HOUSE INTERNET 2024 B 

6 FIRE HOUSE INTERNET 2024 77.00 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 02/20/24 05/17/24 849905230009845 N 
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05619 COMCAST CABLEVISION OF Continued 
24-00203 02/20/24 POLICE DEPT INTERNET 2024 B 

5 POLICE DEPT INTERNET 2024 164.37 4-01-4 -440-440 

vendor Total: 241.37 

06401 CME ASSOCIATES-ESP ASSOCIATES 
24-00537 04/30/24 Plan Bd water & sewer Rev 

1 Plan Bd water & sewer Rev 734.00 L-12-2 -223-010 
2 Plan Bd water & sewer Rev 1,066.50 L-12-2 -223-010 

1,800.50 

vendor Total: 1,800.50 

06672 WAGEWORKS, INC. 
24-00035 01/23/24 2024 COBRA DIRECT BILL B 

5 04-2024 COBRA DIRECT BILL 100.00 4-01-6 -605-733 

vendor Total: 100.00 

06980 CROWN TROPHY 
24-0038103/21/24 AWARDS MEM DAY PARADE 

1 AWARDS MEM DAV PARADE 1,520.00 T-15-9 -900-514 

vendor Total: 1,520.00 

07807 DACQUEL, DENNIS 
24-00358 03/21/24 BASKETBALL- REF SERVICE 03/16 

1 BASKETBALL- REF SERVICE 03/16 140.00 T-16-9 -900-503 

24-0039103/28/24 BASKETBALL REF SVCS 3/23 
1 BASKETBALL REF SVCS 3/23 140.00 T-16-9 -900-503 

vendor Total: 280.00 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 

B CT95-CT07 200 PARK LLC / PBSP-2023-006 R 
B CT95-CT07 200 PARK LLC / PBSP-2023-006 R 

B EMPLOYEE GROUP INSURANCE-DENTAL R 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 

B RECREATION-BASKETBALL PROGRAM R 

B RECREATION-BASKETBALL PROGRAM R 

02/20/24 05/17/24 

04/30/24 05/17/24 
04/30/24 05/17/24 

01/23/24 05/17/24 

03/21/24 05/17/24 

03/21/24 05/17/24 

03/28/24 05/17/24 

849905230009905 N 

0349293 
0350342 

N 
N 

0424-TR65887 N 

3077 N 

N 

N 
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13850 FIRST PRESBYTERIAN CHURCH 
24-00473 04/12/24 CHURCH RENTAL- MEM DAY CONCERT 

1 CHURCH RENTAL- MEM DAY CONCERT 825.00 T-15-9 -900-514 

vendor Total: 825.00 

14714 FREEHOLD CENTER MANAGEMENT COR 
24-00589 05/14/24 QTR 2/2024 SID LEVY 

1 QTR 2/2024 SID LEVY 
2 Q2/2024 SID-LESS LABORER 

76,250.00 4-01-9 -904-885 
8.067.82- 4-01-9 -904-885 

68,182.18 

vendor Total: 68,182.18 

14740 FREEHOLD HIGH SCHOOL BAND 
24-0049104/25/24 MEM DAY PARADE PARTICIPATION 

1 MEM DAY PARADE PARTICIPATION 400.00 T-15-9 -900-514 

vendor Total: 

14793 TOWNSHIP OF FREEHOLD 
24-00033 01/23/24 2024 IT SERVICES 

5 04-2024 IT SERVICES 

400.00 

B 
2,187.50 4-01-7 -761-562 

24-00479 04/15/24 MARCH 2024 AUTO REPAIRS 
1 REPAIRS CAR 504 R.0# J001037 11130.23 4-01-7 -760-567 
2 REPAIR FIRE CHIEF R.0# ]001152 126.65 4-01-2 -200-421 
3 REPAIRS CAR Pl R.0# J001159 97.97 4-01-7 -760-567 
4 REPAIRS CAR 522 R.0# J001172 203.78 4-01-7 -760-567 
5 REPAIR BORO FIRE R.0# )001175 98.12 4-01-2 -200-421 
6 REPAIRS CAR 561 R.0# ]001172 624.99 4-01-7 -760-567 

2,281.74 

vendor Total: 4,469.24 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R - 04/12/24 05/17/24 

B SID-SP.IMPROVEMENT TAX PAYABLE 
B SID-SP.IMPROVEMENT TAX PAYABLE 

R 
R 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 

B INTERLOCAL-INFO TECHNOLOGY MAINT-FR.TI'/P. R 

B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 
B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 
B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 
B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 
B FIRE DEPT - UPKEEP APPARATUS R 
B INTRLOCAL-VEHICLE MNT-POLICE R 

05/14/24 05/17/24 
05/14/24 05/17/24 

04/25/24 05/17/24 

03/15/24 05/17/24 

04/15/24 05/17/24 
04/15/24 05/17/24 
04/15/24 05/17/24 
04/15/24 05/17/24 
04/15/24 05/17/24 
04/15/24 05/17/24 

INVOICE! 

24-00475 

24-00377 
24-00377 
24-00377 
24-00377 
24-00377 
24-00377 

N 

N 
N 

N 

N 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
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16780 GLUKH ENTERPRISES TRUST 
24-00474 04/12/24 BAND PERFORMANCE-MEMORIAL DAY 

1 BAND PERFORMANCE-MEMORIAL DAY 1,000.00 T-15-9 -900-514 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 04/12/24 05/17/24 1821 N 

vendor Total: 1,000.00 

19670 HOME DEPOT HDCS 
24-00404 03/28/24 APRIL SUPPLIES 

1 HDMI CABLE, CEILING LIGHT PANE 38.85 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - BORO HALL R 03/28/24 05/17/24 4613268 N 

2 STRETCH WRAP 49.98 4-01-3 -300-298 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - SUPPLIES R 03/28/24 05/17/24 1512036 N 
3 DOOR STOP 12.47 4-01-1 -190-407 B PUBLIC B&G - SORO HALL R 03/28/24 05/17/24 6620854 N 
4 DOOR STOP 7.27 4-01-1 -190-405 B PUBLIC B&G - POLICE STATION R 03/28/24 05/17/24 6620854 N 
5 ROOF CEMENT, PLASTIC TAPING KN 14.15 4-01-1 -190-406 B PUBLIC B&G - FIRE HOUSE R 03/28/24 05/17/24 615610 N 

122. 72 

vendor Total: 122.72 

209078 LEVEL G CONSULTING INC. 
24-00336 03/13/24 2024 PROF SERVICES-PARKING B 

2 FEB. & MAR. 2024 SERVICES 1,513.75 4-10-8 -800-310 B PARKING ADMIN - CONSULTING R 03/13/24 05/17/24 24-10005.01 N 

vendor Total: 1,513.75 

23439 JACMEL CONSTRUCTION LLC 
24-00519 04/29/24 RCA, CASE FBHRP23-160 B 

2 RCA, CASE FBHRP23-160 6,800.00 C-04-3 -308-101 B #2002/6-03/20-04/13 FREE lvJPII R 04/29/24 05/17/24 FBHRP23-160 N 

vendor Total: 6,800.00 

24852 JOHN LUCKENBILL MUSIC 
24-00081 01/26/24 3 BANDS FOR PARADE 

1 3 BANDS FOR PARADE 2,180.00 T-15-9 -900-514 B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 01/26/24 05/17/24 N 

vendor Total: 2,180.00 

31223 MATEOS ITALIAN CUISINE . 
24-00195 02/10/24 Lunch/waterworks ·Rd. waterLeak 

1 Lunch/Waterworks Rd. waterLeak 139.10 4-09-8 -800-298 B W/S ADMIN. MISCELLANEOUS R 02/10/24 05/17/24 N 
~. 
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31223 MATEOS ITALIAN CUISINE continued 
24-00546 05/02/24 RECREATION LUNCHEON 

1 RECREATION LUNCHEON 290.00 T-16-9 -900:.501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION R 05/02/24 05/17/24 N 

vendor Total: 429.10 

31438 MC MANIMON, SCOTLAND & BAUMANN 
24-00232 02/27/24 2024 REDEVELOPMENT COUNSEL B 

4 REDEVELOPMENT-MAR 2024 NESTLE 1,725.91 4-01-1 -141-350 B LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSEL R 02/27/24 05/17/24 222670 N 
5 REDEVELOPMENT-MAR 24 CANNABIS 526.50 4-01-1 -141-350 B LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSEL R 02/27/24 05/17/24 222666 N 
6 REDEVELOPMENT-MAR 24 OPRA 117.00 4-01-1 -141-350 B LEGAL - REDEVELOPMENT COUNSEL R 02/27/24 05/17/24 222668 N 

2,369.41 

24-00242 02/29/24 2024 COAH SERVICES B 
4 2024 COAH SERVICES MARCH 7,050.94 4-01-1 -141-351 B LEGAL - COAH/SPECIAL LITIGATION COUNSEL R 02/29/24 05/17/24 222665 N 

24-00559 05/08/24 MARCH W/S LEGAL SERVICES 
1 MARCH W/S LEGAL SERVICES 247.50 4-09-8 -800-338 B W/S ADMIN. - LEGAL R 05/08/24 05/17/24 222669 N 

vendor Total: 9,667.85 

32045 MILLENNIUM STRATEGIES LLC 
24-00052 01/24/24 2024 GRANT SERVICES B 

5 2024 GRANT SERVICES-APRIL 3,300.00 4-01-1 -115-510 B BUS.ADMIN--CONSULTANT SVCES. R 01/24/24 05/17/24 16780 N 

vendor Tota 1 : 3,300.00 

32756 MONMOUTH WIRE RECYCLING CO. 
24-00470 04/12/24 MARCH ELECTRONICS RECYCLING 

1 MARCH ELECTRONICS RECYCLING 150.00 4-01-3 -332-478 B SOLID WASTE - ELECTRONICS R 04/12/24 05/17/24 27006 N 

vendor Tota 1 : 150.00 

32791 MOUNT, RICHARD 
24-00581 05/10/24 2024 workboot Allowance/Mount 

1 2024 workboot Allowance/Mount 169.00 4-01-3 -300-208 BROAD REPAIR & MAINT - UNIFORMS R 05/10/24 05/17/24 N 

vendor Total: 169.00 
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34726 NJ DEPT OF HEALTH 
24-00567 05/10/24 April Dog License Reports 

1 April Dog License Reports 30.60 A-20-9 -900-501 B ANIMAL CONTROL-DUE STATE HEALTH R 05/10/24 05/17/24 N 

vendor Total: 30.60 

34742 NJ STATE LEAGUE OF 
24-00576 05/10/24 2024 Membership Dues 

1 2024 Membership Dues 1,027.00 4-01-1 -102-506 B MAYOR/COUNCIL - OTHER EXPENSES R 05/10/24 05/17/24 164MLK24 N 

vendor Total: 1,027.00 

39090 PAUL MARK PRINTING 
23-01333 10/12/23 NPP- PROMO Facade NPP 

1 NPP - Promo Facade grant 153.00 G-02-21-900-003 B NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION GRANT-0/E R 10/12/23 05/17/24 N 

23-01336 10/12/23 VINYL BANNER 
1 VINYL BANNER 98.00 T-16-9 -900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION R 10/12/23 05/17/24 53335 N 

24-00355 03/18/24 POLICE TIME CARDS 
1 POLICE TIME CARDS 483.00 3-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 03/18/24 05/17/24 53272 N 

24-00463 04/12/24 warning Notice 
1 warning Notice 390.00 4-01-2 -240-298 B POLICE DEPT - MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES R 04/12/24 05/17/24 N 

Venda r Total : 1,124.00 

40703 PRECISE CONSTRUCTION INC 
24-00602 05/17/24 WALKWAYS- DOWNTOWN PED SAFETY 24-00001 C 

1 WALKWAYS- DOWNTOWN PED SAFETY 89,062.40 C-04-7 -765-104 B 2022/9-IMPR.AUTH-SRTT-DUE FR.NJDOT-LTPF R 03/04/24 05/17/24 PAY#l N 

vendor Total: 89,062.40 

40742 NICALI LLC 
24-00503 04/26/24 COOK BOOKS 

1 COOK BOOKS 350.00 T-16-9 -900-501 B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION R 04/26/24 05/17/24 N 

, ... 
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40742 NICALI LLC Continued 
24-00512 04/26/24 TICKETS & POSTER FOR CONCERT 

1 TICKETS & POSTER FOR CONCERT 289.50 T-15-9 -900-514 

24-00513 04/26/24 YARD SALE MAPS 
1 YARD SALE MAPS 110.00 T-16-9 -900-501 

24-00545 05/02/24 MAY NEWSLITTERS 
1 MAY NEWSLITTERS 157.50 T-16-9 -900-501 

157.50 4-01-1 -115-511 
315.00 

24-00554 05/08/24 MAYOR WELLNESS BANNER 
1 MAYOR WELLNESS BANNER 70.00 4-01-1 -101-526 

vendor Total: 1,134.50 

47560 SHORELANDS CONSTRUCTION INC. 
24-00059 01/24/24 PAY #6 LIBRARY RENOVATIONS 22-00005 C 

1 PAY #6 LIBRARY RENOVATIONS 24,059.00 C-04-7 -760-102 

24-00495 04/25/24 LIBRARY RENOVATIONS PAY #7 22-00005 C 
1 LIBRARY RENOVATIONS PAY #7 366,213.60 C-04-7 -760-102 

vendor Total: 390,272.60 

47575 SHUTZER, SHARON 
24-00469 04/12/24 ALLIANCE MEETING SUPPLIES 

1 ALLIANCE MEETING SUPPLIES 211.31 4-01-1 -102-506 

vendor Total: 211.31 

49405 T-MOBILE USA INC. 
8 24-00022 01/23/24 T-Mobile Hotspots 

5 T-Mobile Hotspots 3/27 - 4/26 57.40 4-01-7 -750-306 

vendor Total: 57.40 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 

B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION 

B RECREATION--GENERAL RECREATION 
8 BUS.ADM.-NEWSLETTERS 

B ADM/EXEC. -- COMMITTEE EXPENSE 

R 

R 

R 

B 2021/01,2022/14-IMPROVEMENTS TO LIBRARY R 

B 2021/01,2022/14-IMPROVEMENTS TO LIBRARY R 

B MAYOR/COUNCIL - OTHER EXPENSES R 

B PUBLIC LIBRARY - COMPUTER M&R/INTERNET R 

04/26/24 05/17/24 10053248 

04/26/24 05/17/24 

05/02/24 05/17/24 

05/08/24 05/17/24 

10/26/22 05/17/24 PAY#6 

10/26/22 05/17/24 PAY #7 

04/12/24 05/17/24 

01/23/24 05/17/24 967113770 

1099 
Exel 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 

N 
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50106 THIRD NEW JERSEY·VOLUNTEER INF 
24-00510 04/26/24 PARADE PARTICIPATION 

1 PARADE PARTICIPATION 500.00 T-15-9 -900-514 

vendor Total: 500.00 

53315 UPTOWN PLEASURE CARRIAGES LLC 
24-00079 01/26/24 HORSE & CARRIAGE FOR PARADE 

1 HORSE & CARRIAGE FOR PARADE 675.00 T-15-9 -900-514 

vendor Total:. 675.00 

55056 VERIZON 
24-00572 05/10/24 APRIL TELEPHONE 

1 APRIL TELEPHONE 
2 APRIL TELEPHONE 

457.77 4-01-4 -440-440 
___ 13_5.8_1 4-01-4 -440-440 

593.58 

vendor Total: 593.58 

55057 VERIZON ONLINE 
24-00060 01/24/24 2024 DPW INTERNET SERVICE B 

6 2024 DPW INTERNET SERVICE MAY 99.00 4-01-4 -440-440 

24-00087 01/26/24 CT ST SCHOOL INTERNET B 

6 CT ST SCHOOL INTERNET - MAY 138.19 4-01-4 -440-440 

vendor Total: 237.19 

55060 VERIZON WIRELESS 
24-00543 05/02/24 POLICE CELL APR 2024 

1 POLICE CELL SER 4/18-5/17/24 860.93 4-01-2 :240-385 

24-00548 05/08/24 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 
1 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 326.45 4-01-2 -240-385 
2 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 192.97 4-09-8 -821-362 
3 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 41.28 4-09-8 -831-362 

,.. 4 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 10.12 4-01-6 -655-362 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 

B COMMUNITY EVENTS - MEMORIAL DAY PARADE R 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE 
B TELEPHONE SERVICE 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE 

B TELEPHONE SERVICE 

R 
R 

R 

R 

B POLICE DEPT - VERIZON WIRELESS/DIRECT CN R 

B POLICE DEPT - VERIZON WIRELESS/DIRECT CN R 
B SEWER SERVICE - TELEPHONE R 
B WATER PLANT - TELEPHONE R 
B MUNICIPAL COURT - TELEPHONE R 

04/26/24 05/17/24 

01/26/24 05/17/24 

05/10/24 05/17/24 
05/10/24 05/17/24 

01/24/24 05/17/24 

01/26/24 05/17/24 

05/02/24 05/17/24 

05/08/24 05/17/24 
05/08/24 05/17/24 
05/08/24 05/17/24 
05/08/24 05/17/24 

N 

N 

156625338000173 N 
250776161000114 N 

656215110000156 N 

457116219000173 N 

9961915210 N 

9961915209 N 
9961915209 N 
9961915209 N 
9961915209 N 
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55060 VERIZON WIRELESS continued 
24-00548 05/08/24 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 continued 

5 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 50.60 4-01-1 -155-503 B CODE ENFORCE - SOFTWARE/IPADS R 05/08/24 05/17/24 9961915209 N 
6 CELL PHONES/IPADS SVCS APR 24 577.37 4-01-4 -440-440 B TELEPHONE SERVICE R 05/08/24 05/17/24 9961915209 N 

1,198.79 

vendor Total: 2,059.72 

57296 WB MASON COMPANY INC. 
24-00402 03/28/24 APRIL OFFICE SUPPLIES 

3 POST IT NOTES 12.00 4-01-2 -240-151 B POLICE DEPT - OFFICE SUPPLIES R 03/28/24 05/17/24 245654804 N 
4 COPY PAPER 151.04 4-01-6 -655-151 B MUNICIPAL COURT - SUPPLIES R 03/28/24 05/17/24 245889872 N 

5 BORO HALL COPY PAPER 566.40 4-01-1 -110-151 B CENTRAL FUNCTIONS R 04/15/24 05/17/24 245926224 N 
6 TONER CARTRIDGE 74.99 4-09-8 -831-298 B WATER PLANT - MISC. SUPPLIES R 04/23/24 05/17/24 246069609 N 
7 CARBONE PAPER, PENS, TONER 399.61 4-01-1 -155-151 B CODE ENFORCEMENT - SUPPLIES R 04/25/24 05/17/24 246169221 N 

8 CARBONE PAPER, PENS, TONER 399.61 4-01-2 -260-151 B UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION - FORMS/SUPPLIES R 04/25/24 05/17/24 246169221 N 
1,603.65 

vendor Total: 1,603.65 

6615 COLON, LUIS 
24-00494 04/25/24 WEDDING REIMBURSEMENT 

1 WEDDING REIMBURSEMENT 125.00 4-01-0 -002-111 B MAYOR/COUNCIL-SALARIES/WAGES R 04/25/24 05/17/24 N 

vendor Total: 125.00 

Total Purchase orders: 59 Total P.O. Line Items: 97 Total List Amount: 607,367.06 Total Void Amount: 0.00 
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CURRENT FUND 3-01 483.00 0.00 483.00 0.00 0.00 483.00 

CURRENT FUND 4-01 103,305.36 0.00 103,305.36 0.00 0.00 103,305.36 

W/S OPERATING 4-09 877.97 0.00 877.97 0.00 0.00 877.97 

PARKING OPERATING 4-10 11579.13 0.00 1.579.13 0.00 0.00 11579.13 
Year Total: 105,762.46 0.00 105,762.46 0.00 0.00 105,762.46 

ANIMAL CONTROL TRUST A-20 30.60 0.00 30.60 0.00 0.00 30.60 

CAPITAL ACCOUNT C-04 487,285.00 0.00 487,285.00 0.00 0.00 487,285.00 

GRANT FUND G-02 153.00 0.00 153.00 0.00 0.00 153.00 

LAND USE TRUST L-12 4,978.00 0.00 4,978.00 0.00 0.00 4,978.00 

TRUST FUND T-15 7,389.50 0.00 7,389.50 0.00 0.00 7,389.50 

RECREATION TRUST T-16 1.285.50 0.00 11285.50 0.00 0.00 1.285.50 
Year Total: 8,675.00 0.00 8,675.00 0.00 0.00 8,675.00 

Total Of All Funds: 607,367.06 0.00 607,367.06 0.00 0.00 607,367.06 




